

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF IDAHO

MELVIN JEREMY SAVAGE,)
) No. 46266-2018
 Petitioner-Appellant,)
) Bonneville County Case No.
 v.) CV-2017-3096
)
 STATE OF IDAHO,)
)
 Defendant-Respondent.)
 _____)

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

**APPEAL FROM THE DISTRICT COURT OF THE SEVENTH JUDICIAL
DISTRICT OF THE STATE OF IDAHO, IN AND FOR THE
COUNTY OF BONNEVILLE**

HONORABLE JOEL E. TINGEY
District Judge

LAWRENCE G. WASDEN
Attorney General
State of Idaho

PAUL R. PANTHER
Deputy Attorney General
Chief, Criminal Law Division

MARK W. OLSON
Deputy Attorney General
Criminal Law Division
P. O. Box 83720
Boise, Idaho 83720-0010
(208) 334-4534
E-mail: ecf@ag.idaho.gov

**ATTORNEYS FOR
DEFENDANT-RESPONDENT**

BRIAN R. DICKSON
Deputy State Appellate Public Defender
322 E. Front St., Ste. 570
Boise, Idaho 83702
(208) 334-2712
E-mail: documents@sapd.state.id.us

**ATTORNEY FOR
PETITIONER-APPELLANT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
Nature of the Case.....	1
Statement of Facts and Course of Proceedings.....	1
ISSUES	5
ARGUMENT	6
I. Savage Has Failed To Show That The District Court Erred By Summarily Dismissing His Claim That His Trial Counsel Was Ineffective For Failing To Effectively Advise Him Of His Fifth Amendment Rights	6
A. Introduction.....	6
B. Standard Of Review	6
C. Savage Has Failed To Demonstrate <i>Strickland</i> Prejudice With Respect To the Challenged Claim.....	7
II. Savage Has Failed To Show That The District Court Erred By Failing To Consider The Merits Of His I.R.C.P. 60(b)(6) Motion For Relief From Judgment	14
A. Introduction.....	14
B. Standard Of Review	15
C. Savage Cannot Show He Is Entitled To Relief Under I.R.C.P. 60(b)(6)	15
CONCLUSION.....	21
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<u>Agrisource, Inc. v. Johnson</u> , 156 Idaho 903, 332 P.3d 815 (2014)	15
<u>Alabama v. Smith</u> , 490 U.S. 794 (1989).....	11
<u>Andrus v. State</u> , 164 Idaho 565, 433 P.3d 665 (Ct. App. 2019).....	17
<u>Berg v. State</u> , 131 Idaho 517, 960 P.2d 738 (1998).....	7
<u>Bias v. State</u> , 159 Idaho 696, 365 P.3d 1050 (Ct. App. 2015).....	15, 19
<u>Charboneau v. State</u> , 144 Idaho 900, 174 P.3d 870 (2007).....	7
<u>Cooper v. State</u> , 96 Idaho 542, 531 P.2d 1187 (1975).....	7
<u>Cullen v. Pinholster</u> , 563 U.S. 170 (2011)	8
<u>Davis v. State</u> , 116 Idaho 401, 775 P.2d 1243 (Ct. App. 1989).....	8
<u>Devan v. State</u> , 162 Idaho 520, 399 P.3d 847 (Ct. App. 2017)	20
<u>Eby v. State</u> , 148 Idaho 731, 228 P.3d 998 (2010).....	4, 15, 16
<u>Ferrier v. State</u> , 135 Idaho 797, 25 P.3d 110 (2001).....	7
<u>Gibson v. State</u> , 110 Idaho 631, 718 P.2d 283 (1986).....	8
<u>Golub v. Kirk-Scott, Ltd.</u> , 157 Idaho 966, 342 P.3d 893 (2015).....	20
<u>Hill v. Lockhart</u> , 474 U.S. 52 (1985)	9
<u>Lee v. United States</u> , ___ U.S. ___, 137 S.Ct. 1958 (2017).....	9
<u>Lefkowitz v. Cunningham</u> , 431 U.S. 801 (1977).....	11
<u>Miller v. Haller</u> , 129 Idaho 345, 924 P.2d 607 (1996)	16
<u>North Carolina v. Pearce</u> , 395 U.S. 711 (1969)	11

<u>Palmer v. Spain</u> , 138 Idaho 798, 69 P.3d 1059 (2003).....	16
<u>Roman v. State</u> , 125 Idaho 644, 873 P.2d 898 (Ct. App. 1994)	7
<u>State v. Bearshield</u> , 104 Idaho 676, 662 P.2d 548 (1983).....	7
<u>State v. Charboneau</u> , 116 Idaho 129, 774 P.2d 299 (1989).....	8
<u>State v. Hoskins</u> , ____ P.3d ____, 2019 WL 2462693 (Idaho 2019).....	19
<u>State v. Meyers</u> , 164 Idaho 620, 434 P.3d 224 (2019)	18
<u>State v. Savage</u> , 2016 WL 2595962 (Idaho App. 2016) (unpublished).....	1, 2, 14
<u>State v. Shackelford</u> , 150 Idaho 355, 247 P.3d 582 (2010).....	20
<u>State v. Van Komen</u> , 160 Idaho 534, 376 P.3d 738 (2016)	11
<u>Strickland v. Washington</u> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984).....	3, 8
<u>United States v. Edgerton</u> , 734 F.2d 913 (2 nd Cir. 1983).....	11
<u>United States v. Jones</u> , 703 F.2d 1983 (10 th Cir. 1983).....	11
<u>United States v. Rodgers</u> , 769 F.2d 1418 (9 th Cir. 1985)	9
<u>Wiggins v. Smith</u> , 539 U.S. 510 (2003).....	8
<u>Workman v. State</u> , 144 Idaho 518, 164 P.3d 798 (2007).....	6, 7
 <u>STATUTES</u>	
I.C. § 19-4901, <i>et seq</i> (Uniform Post-Conviction Procedure Act).....	7
I.C. § 19-4906	7
 <u>RULES</u>	
I.R.C.P. 60(b)	15, 16
I.R.C.P. 61	20
